

Adam C. Bonin
THE LAW OFFICE OF ADAM C. BONIN
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (267) 242-5014
Facsimile: (215) 827-5300
adam@boninlaw.com

Uzoma N. Nkwonta*
Noah Baron*
Marilyn Gabriela Robb*
Jacob D. Shelly*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G St. NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
unkwonta@elias.law
nbaron@elias.law
mrobb@elias.law
jshelly@elias.law

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents DSCC and DCCC

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TIMOTHY R. BONNER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents.

364 MD 2022

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS DSCC AND DCCC'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioners’ claim is barred by laches.....	1
A. Under Petitioners’ theory, Act 77’s nonseverability clause was triggered in 2020.	2
B. Petitioners’ delay has prejudiced Respondents, the Committees, and voters.	6
C. Pennsylvania courts regularly apply laches to bar prospective relief.	8
II. The Committees’ remaining arguments are unrebutted.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Benezet Consulting, LLC v. Boockvar</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 670 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	2
<i>Benezet Consulting LLC v. Sec’y of Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 26 F.4th 580 (3d Cir. 2022)	2
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Bethea</i> , 828 A.2d 1066 (Pa. 2003).....	6
<i>Democratic Executive Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Holiday Lounge, Inc. v. Shaler Enters. Corp.</i> , 272 A.2d 175 (Pa. 1971).....	8
<i>In re Extension of Time for Absentee and Mail-In Ballots to be Received by Mail and Counted in the 2020 Primary Election, No. 2020-003416 (Delaware Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. June 2, 2020)</i>	5
<i>In re Extension of Time for Absentee and Mail-In Ballots to be Received by Mail and Counted in the 2020 Primary Election, No. 2020-02322-37, 2020 WL 6556840 (Bucks Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. June 2, 2020)</i>	5
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	9
<i>Kelly v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1449 (2021).....	9

<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	5
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Entes., Int'l</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Rivers v. Moore</i> , 239 A.3d 77 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	7
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	3
<i>Stilp v. Hafer</i> , 701 A.2d 1387 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Stilp v. Hafer</i> , 718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998).....	2, 4
<i>In re Thorne's Estate</i> , 25 A.2d 811 (Pa. 1942).....	3
<i>United Nat. Ins. v. France Refractories</i> , 668 A.2d 120 (Pa. 1995).....	9
<i>Vicchiarelli v. Hrabovsky</i> , No. 520 MDA 2015, 2016 WL 153276 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 13, 2016)	8
<i>In re Wilkinsburg Taxpayers & Residents Int. in Green St. Park Sale to a Priv. Dev. & Other Park-Sys. Conditions</i> , 200 A.3d 634 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018).....	8
Statutes	
1 Pa.C.S.A. § 1922.....	10
